Organisation internationale du Travail International Labour Organization
Tribunal administratif Administrative Tribunal

113th Session Judgment No. 3129

THE ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,

Considering the complaint filed by Ms F. F. agaitie¢ United
Nations Industrial Development Organization (UNIDG) 2 June
2010 and corrected on 15 September, UNIDO'’s repRloDecember
2010, the complainant’s rejoinder of 11 March 2Qh#,Organization’s
surrejoinder of 15 June, the complainant’s furtBabmissions of
2 August and UNIDQO’s final comments thereon of 24vBmber
2011,

Considering Article Il, paragraph 5, of the Statote¢he Tribunal,

Having examined the written submissions and decided to
order hearings, for which neither party has applied

Considering that the facts of the case and thedplga may be
summed up as follows:

A. The complainant, an Indian national born in 1948)gd UNIDO
in 1977 at the G-5 level and received a perman@poiatment
in 1983. She obtained several promotions, the dasthich was in
October 2002 when, following an internal competificshe was
appointed as a Human Resource Specialist in theaHuResource
Management Branch (PSM/HRM) at the P-4 level.
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In October 2005, shortly before the departure of then
Director-General, two posts in PSM/HRM were redfess at the
P-5 level: the complainant’s post and Mr M.’s. Asesult, internal
vacancy announcements were issued, on 27 Octoli¥y, 20r two
Senior Human Resource Specialists. The compla@aplied for one
of these posts.

Upon taking office in December 2005, the new Divecseneral
suspended all ongoing recruitment actions in theeGd Service
and Professional categories, including recruitmfamt the above-
mentioned posts in PSM/HRM, pending a review ofaargational
requirements. Following a consultative processiwithe Secretariat,
in February 2006 the Director-General issued twbebnos on the
Organization’s new structure. A first bulletin, iugsl on 13 February,
provided a list of staff members who exercised rgenal or
supervisory responsibilities or who would do soaasesult of the
restructuring. A second bulletin presenting the newganisational
structure in greater detail, as well as a comdisteof staff for each
unit, was issued on 27 February.

In the context of this restructuring, two new unigere
established within PSM/HRM, namely the Human Res®@lanning
and Development Unit (PSM/HRM/HPD — hereinafter TP and
the Staff Services and Employee Relations Unit (RERM/SSR —
hereinafter “SSR”), each of which was to be heddgd Unit Chief
at level P-5. Pending the recruitment of these @hiefs, Mr M. was
designated Officer-in-Charge of HPD, while Ms A.swdesignated
Unit Chief ad interim of SSR. Ms A. was also appeihOfficer-in-
Charge of PSM/HRM. The P-5 Senior Human Resourcecigist
posts which had been advertised in October 2008 wet part of the
newly defined structure. The complainant theref@mained in her
functions as Human Resource Specialist, withinngase SSR Unit, at
level P-4.

At its meeting of 17 May 2006 UNIDO’s Executive Bda
decided inter alia that “the remaining open postsbianch directors
and unit chiefs, at the D-1 and P-5 levels respelgti should
be advertised as soon as possible — the former intgmally and
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externally and the latter only internally”. Furtherthat decision, the
post of Unit Chief of HPD was advertised internatly 31 July and
the complainant applied for it on 17 August. On écBmber 2006
the Director-General approved the appointment ofAMas Director
of PSM/HRM with effect from 1 January 2007. Shordfterwards,
he announced in a bulletin of 22 December 2006Gafimintment of
Mr M. to the post of Unit Chief of HPD.

The recruitment procedure for the post of Unit €loé SSR
began in February 2007, when a first vacancy antement was
issued both internally and externally. The comgainapplied for
the post and was interviewed by telephone, butchedidature was
rejected. The post was re-advertised in May willightly modified
vacancy announcement and the complainant appliath.a§he was
shortlisted and interviewed, but on 8 November 2G)é was
informed that another candidate had been seleotatid post.

In December 2007 the complainant requested a reakethe
decision to appoint Mr |., an external candidatethe position of
Unit Chief of SSR, which, according to her, was pust that she
held, with slight modifications. She asked to beanged that post
or, alternatively, to be reassigned to a suitable Post within
the Organization. On 14 February 2008 she was nmddr that
the decision to appoint Mr I. had been maintainad ber request
rejected, as all management decisions on the te@nt in question
had been taken in accordance with the applicablesruand
procedures.

The complainant filed an appeal with the Joint AgdpeBoard
(JAB) on 11 April 2008, and on 30 November, havirgached
the statutory retirement age, she retired from UDIID its report of
10 February 2010 the JAB found that the selectioegss for the post
of Unit Chief of HPD had been carried out in acemrck with the
applicable rules and procedures. With regard tqtst of Unit Chief
of SSR, it rejected her claim to set aside the egppent of Mr I.
However, noting that the Executive Board’s decisibri7 May 2006
“that the remaining open posts for branch direcemd unit chiefs
[...] should be advertised as soon as possible —fdhmer both
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internally and externally and the latter only imi@ty” had not been
applied consistently, it recommended that the DaeGeneral should
award the complainant moral damages.

The Director-General, by a decision of 26 Febrd¥0, rejected
the JAB’s recommendation regarding moral damageghe ground
that the Executive Board's decision of May 2006 dimt apply to
the post of Unit Chief of SSR, because it was ratawnt at that
time, Ms A. having been appointed to it on an aerim basis. He
therefore dismissed the complainant’s appeal, legidéd to award
her moral damages in the amount of 1,800 eurokjdimg costs, for
the excessive delay in the proceedings before Al That is the
impugned decision.

B. The complainant contends that UNIDO breached tirecipte of
equal treatment. She submits that the JAB corréatlpd that she had
suffered unequal treatment with respect to the ridusy of the post
of Unit Chief of SSR. Both her post and Mr M.’s wempgraded to the
P-5 level in October 2005 and both she and Mr Mewecommended
for promotion before the decision of the new Dioegbeneral to
suspend all ongoing recruitment exercises. In hew\ythey were
therefore in the same position of fact and law. Treatment afforded
to Mr M., however, contrasts starkly with that affed to her. In
particular, Mr M. was assigned as Officer-in-Chatgehis upgraded
post and was thus given the opportunity to take tba full
responsibilities of the post before he appliedtfor

The complainant also points out that hers was tte @nit Chief
post to be advertised both internally and exteyn&he submits that,
contrary to the view put forward by the Directors@eal to justify the
difference in treatment, there is nothing in theeéixive Board's
decision of May 2006 to suggest that the requirertteat Unit Chief
posts should be advertised only internally appksiely to those
which were vacant. Nor can that interpretation axpivhy the post of
Unit Chief of SSR was the only one to be advertisagrnally as well
as internally. Indeed, even if one were to acceptargument that the
post in question had been filled on an acting bast was therefore
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not “vacant”, that fact alone, she argues, cortsttua “trifling”
difference which, according to the Tribunal's céms®, cannot justify
the difference in treatment.

Further, the Organization breached its obligatibrgood faith
and its duty of care, by failing to inform her thia¢r status had
been changed. In the complainant’s view, the firdtetin published
in February 2006, which indicated that Ms A. hackrbeassigned
ad interim to the post of Unit Chief of SSR, canhetequated with
an official notification of an administrative deics. Instead, UNIDO
left her — the complainant — with the reasonablpréession that she
remained the incumbent of her upgraded post aridotioanotion was
still a possibility. She also argues that the ewieshows grima
facie case of both gender and age discrimination.

The complainant asks the Tribunal to set asideihgugned
decision and to award her the difference betweentwshe earned
at the P-4 level and what she would have earned dhad been
promoted to the P-5 level from 1 January 2008 w® dhate of her
retirement, including benefits. She claims moramdges in the
amount of 30,000 euros for the discriminatory andqual treatment
she suffered, as well as an additional 3,200 efopghe delay in
handling her internal appeal. She claims interestdamages, and
costs.

C. In its reply UNIDO argues that Mr M. and the compét
were in different factual and legal situations aftectober 2005.
Unlike Mr M.'s post, the complainant’'s post was mnetlassified
at the P-5 level when PSM/HRM was restructuredebrkary 2006.
Furthermore, the complainant was not made OffioeClarge of one
of the new Units, but continued to perform the sénmetions she had
performed prior to October 2005, at the same IéMeg Organization
adds that she did not possess an advanced uryvdegitee from an
accredited institution and therefore did not mdethe requirements
of the Unit Chief post for which she applied. In IIND’'s view, the
complainant’s claim of unequal treatment therefests on a number
of erroneous premises.
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The Organization also points out that the appointmaf an
Officer-in-Charge is a matter falling within thesdretionary authority
of the Director-General. As such, it is subject daly limited
review, and the complainant has produced no evadéncshow that
the appointments of either Mr M. or Ms A. were imper, nor did
she contest her non-appointment as Officer-in-Ghangthin the
applicable time limits.

With respect to the complainant’'s argument that piost of
Unit Chief of SSR should have been advertised dntgrnally,
UNIDO submits that the applicable rules, contaimeddministrative
Instructions Nos. 14 and 16, have consistently biegrpreted as
granting the Director-General the discretion tocwiate vacancies
internally or externally, depending on the avaiiapiof a suitable
pool of internal candidates. Moreover, the ExeaBdpard’s decision
of May 2006 expressly referred to “open posts”. Tomplainant’s
argument that the Board’'s decision cannot be intéed as being
limited to vacant posts is therefore incorrect. Tefendant asserts
that the post of Unit Chief of SSR was not the onlye to be
advertised externally, as several other P-5 postse vadvertised
through the same procedure.

UNIDO denies that the complainant suffered anyriisoation
on account of her gender or age. As she lackedhemaed university
degree, she did not possess all the qualificatieggiired for the
post and was not selected for this reason. The rira@on submits
evidence to show that due consideration was giwegetder balance
in evaluating the complainant’s candidature, angadints out that
several other staff members promoted in 2007 wesedo retirement
age.

As regards her allegations of breach of duty oecgood faith
and mutual trust, UNIDO contends that they are swgiported by
the facts. The complainant was not denied a furipemotion
opportunity, and, in fact, she had several oppdiasmto compete for
the new posts in PSM/HRM, which she did. Moreov&e was
also kept informed of the outcome of her reclassiion, first through
the Director-General’s decision to suspend allugerent actions on
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8 December 2005, and then through his bulletin 8f F&bruary
2006 which indicated that she retained her assighras Human
Resource Specialist at level P-4 under the supervisf Ms A., the
new Unit Chief ad interim. The Organization consid¢hat, as
from 27 February 2006, the complainant could nasso@ably have
believed that she was the incumbent of the upgrauest, that
her promotion to that post was pending, or thatjthe description
of October 2005 was still valid. Lastly, it submitgat her claim for
additional moral damages on account of delay hasases and that it
is not supported by the Tribunal’s case law.

D. In her rejoinder the complainant presses her plEas.fact that
Ms A. had been assigned as Unit Chief ad intelidmot, in her view,
justify a difference in treatment. Given that thesignations “Officer-
in-Charge” and “ad interim” both mean that the dpfee temporarily
assumes the duty of the post in the absence ointhenbent, the
complainant fails to see any difference betweenpibs filled on an
ad interim basis by Ms A. and the seven other @hitef posts that
were filled by Officers-in-Charge. She also contetitht the inclusion
of a non-staff member, Ms J., on the Professiomedéd@ion Panel of
the Appointment and Promotion Board constitutedreath of the
applicable recruitment procedures. As a result, appointment of
Mr I. is tainted by a breach of procedure and sthd¢ set aside.
Lastly, the complainant amends her claim for matedamages
by requesting that they be calculated from 1 Jgn2@67 rather than
1 January 2008.

E. In its surrejoinder UNIDO maintains its position fmll. As
regards the complainant’s new plea, the Organigaigmits that it is
factually incorrect, since Ms J. was merely a mandfd¢he interview
panel, and not of the Appointment and PromotionrBo# submits
that, given the shortage of qualified internal adates, the decision to
advertise the SSR post externally was a reasomalolesalid exercise
of managerial discretion. The mere fact that thengainant's post
was reclassified in 2005 did not entitle her tcaatomatic promotion,
nor did it prevent the Director-General from restaning PSM/HRM
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in 2006 or from deciding, in line with the new stture, that her
post should remain at the P-4 level. That decistdrwhich she was
notified via the Director-General’s bulletin of Z&bruary 2006, was
not challenged in time, and her claims in this rdgare therefore
irreceivable for failure to exhaust internal meahsedress.

F. In her further submissions the complainant disputes
Organization’s statement that she did not workhat P-5 level and
asserts that she in fact worked as Officer-in-Chaof the Project
Personnel Service from 9 October 2001 until mid-é»eloer 2007.

G. In its final comments the Organization points obgtt the
complainant’s further submissions are manifestlyomy and
misleading. It invites the Tribunal to censure gwmplainant for
making fallacious submissions of fact to the Tridyknowing them
to be untrue.

CONSIDERATIONS

1. The complainant is a former official of the Orgatian
who, at the material time, was working as a Humasdarce Specialist
at the P-4 level. She impugns the Director-Gengrdkcision of
26 February 2010, which partly endorsed the recomaaigons made
by the JAB in its opinion of 10 February 2010. ler Internal appeal
dated 11 April 2008 the complainant impugned thee@or-General’s
rejection of her request for a review of the deristo appoint an
external candidate, Mr I., to the post of Unit Gloé SSR, as well
as the rejection of her subsidiary request to Istggased to a suitable
P-5 level post within the Organization. The JAB riduthat the
Executive Board’s decision of 17 May 2006 “that teenaining open
posts for branch directors and unit chiefs [...] dtdoe advertised
as soon as possible — the former both internally externally and
the latter only internally” had not been appliechsistently in the
case of the vacancy for Unit Chief of SSR. The J#&®refore
recommended that the Director-General should atver@omplainant
moral damages, but it rejected her claim that goatment of Mr 1.
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should be set aside. In the impugned decision Dinector-General
awarded the complainant compensation in the amoiuhf800 euros
for the JAB'’s unacceptable delay in completing dppeal. However,
he rejected the recommendation concerning moralagason the
grounds that the minutes of an Executive Board imgeio not confer
rights or expectations on staff members, that threites referred to an
agreement to resort to internal vacancy announcengety for posts
vacant as of 17 May 2006 and, at that time, thé jpoguestion was
not considered vacant. According to the Directon&al, the post
became vacant only on 1 January 2007.

2. In support of her claims, which are set out under B
above, the complainant alleges unequal treatmesidey and age
discrimination, and breach of duty of care, goathfand mutual trust.

3. The Organization, in its submissions before the JAB
objected to the receivability of the appeal on greunds that the
complainant did not promptly contest her assignmenthe post of
Human Resource Specialist instead of that of QfficeCharge
following the restructuring of PSM/HRM presentedtire Director-
General’s bulletin of 27 February 2006.

However, the Board noted that the complainant h#chied her
appeal against the decision of 14 February 2008imvihe prescribed
time limits and found the appeal receivable. It waeed necessary
for the complainant to wait until the final outcomethe competition
(the appointment of Mr I. to the post of Unit Cheff SSR) before
initiating the appeal process as, prior to thatnposhe had a
reasonable possibility of success. The previoussibers contained
in the Director-General's bulletin of 27 Februar@0B, namely
the appointment of the Officer-in-Charge of PSM/HRM Unit Chief
ad interim SSR, and the advertisement, both inligraad externally,
of the post of Unit Chief P-5 SSR, did not cause tiomplainant
immediate harm as none of them denied her the tppty of
being eventually appointed to the aforementionest.pid was only
with the final decision to appoint Mr I. that therngplainant lost the
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opportunity to be appointed to that post and tierynto her became
evident.

4. Before the Tribunal the complainant claims unequal
treatment and breach of duty of care, good faitd amtual trust
on the part of the Organization. She submits tihat was treated
differently from her colleague, Mr M., with regatal promotion. The
defendant asserts that she was treated differemily because she
was in a different situation from that of her caliges. In October
2005 the P-4 posts (both of Human Resource Spsasiplof the
complainant and Mr M. underwent desk audits whiebutted in
reclassification of the two posts to P-5 and madiion of their
job titles to Senior Human Resource Specialiste fiaw Director-
General suspended ongoing recruitment actions,udim@y the
complainant’s post upgrade, by a memorandum of &bber 2005.
The Director-General issued a bulletin on 27 Fetyr@®06 entitled
“UNIDO Secretariat Structure 2006” which describéde new
organisational structure, including the establishin&f several new
units and the appointment of officers-in-chargedueg recruitment.
Specifically, two new units were added to the PSRIH the Human
Resource Planning and Development Unit (HPD) anel 8taff
Services and Employee Relations Unit (SSR). Thep@st of Mr M.
was upgraded to P-5 and transformed into Unit CbfeHPD and
he was appointed Officer-in-Charge and Deputy DaecThe post of
Ms A. (formerly Deputy Director PSM/HRM, P-5) wabdished and
she was designated as both Officer-in-Charge of lPIRW and Unit
Chief ad interim of the SSR Unit. The complainangtsst remained
that of Human Resource Specialist, P-4, as the pésBenior
Human Resource Specialist which had previously h#anned was
not adopted under the new structure.

5. It should be noted that this is the first stagewddich
the complainant began to be treated differentlynfrioer colleague,
Mr M., without proper justification and without duespect to her
dignity. The complainant went on doing basicalle t)ame work
(classified at P-5 by the auditing team) as she d@tk prior to the

10



Judgment No. 3129

restructuring and, as part of the Organization'y difi care, it should

have notified her officially not only that the sespled recruitment
exercise (the upgrading of her post) was to beeatbat; but also of

the reasons for that decision. It was not enougputdish a general
bulletin to all staff, because her situation wasque in that her

desk audit recommendation was pending final appréuather, the

Organization had a duty not only to notify her eegsly that the
anticipated and recommended upgrade to P-5 haddaseelled, and
to give the reasons for that decision, but alsodwduct a new desk
audit and take steps (such as limiting duties aspansibilities) to

maintain her post at the P-4 level. For this, theglainant is entitled
to compensation.

6. The Organization’s assertion that the post of W@iitef of
SSR was not vacant at the material time is unfodndieée fact that
Ms A. was temporarily occupying the post as UniieClad interim
does not mean that it was not vacant. In the isteref the efficient
running of an organisation, it is natural to hawaffsmembers
temporarily cover the duties of vacant posts pepdiacruitment.
Those posts are still considered to be vacant ecrditment exercises
are performed with the intention of filling the aies. The Officers-
in-Charge were fulfilling the duties in questionndang the results
of the competition. Moreover, the difference inithiles was due
only to the grade at which Ms A. was working. In D, a staff
member fulfilling managerial responsibilities orteamporary basis is
either made Officer-in-Charge or designated tophst “ad interim”;
the term used depends on the grade of the staffbeem relation
to the post in question. “Officer-in-Charge” derot staff member
acting at a higher level, while “ad interim” den®ta staff member
acting at the same or lower grade. In these cirtamess, it would not
be reasonable to assume that the post of Unit @aiefiterim of SSR
was any different. In fact, a competition was ud#ttely held to fill that
post (while Ms A. was still acting in her ad intarcapacity) which
resulted in the external candidate being seledteided, regardless of
the issue of vacancy, no proper justification weereiven for the
Organization’s different treatment of Mr M. and tt@mplainant.
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7. Regarding the decision recorded in the minutes haf t
Executive Board’'s meeting, to which reference islenabove under 1,
the Tribunal is of the opinion that, even if it welo concur with the
defendant’s reasoning (that such minutes are molifg), the fact that
the Organization had followed the Executive Boad#sision (to hold
only internal competitions for the P-5 Unit Chiebsitions) for all
relevant P-5 posts save that of the SSR Unit aatdittidid not provide
a proper justification for the difference in treatmh, was unlawful, as
was the decision of 17 January 2007 to advertige S8R post
externally and internally. The subsequent decizibr8 November
2007 to appoint the external candidate, Mr |.,hHe post constituted
unequal treatment and must therefore be set astdeut prejudice to
Mr 1.

8. However, the claims of age and gender discriminatice
unfounded as the complainant has not supplied amiecing
evidence in support of them. The claim for add#ilotlamages due to
the late reply from the JAB is also unfounded. Hmeount already
awarded by UNIDO is sufficient to compensate thiayleconsidering
the time frame and difficulty of the case.

9. It follows that the decision of 26 February 2010stbe set
aside to the extent that it did not award moral ages to the
complainant.

10. In light of the above considerations and takin@ iatcount
the fact that the complainant is now retired, thiddnal will order an
award of material damages in the lump sum amourd5gd00 euros
for the loss of a valuable opportunity for the cdempant to be
appointed P-5 in the wake of an exclusively inteomanpetition and
the consequent loss of salary and pension benéfits. Tribunal will
order an award of moral damages in the amount @f005euros and
costs in the amount of 3,000 euros.
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DECISION

For the above reasons,

1. The decision of 26 February 2010 to the extentcitgid under 9
above and the decision of 8 November 2007 aressd¢ avithout
prejudice to the successful external candidate.

2. UNIDO shall pay the complainant material damageth@lump
sum amount of 35,000 euros.

3. It shall pay her moral damages in the amount ddd®euros.
4. It shall also pay her 3,000 euros in costs.

5. All other claims are dismissed.

In witness of this judgment, adopted on 4 May 208, Mary G.
Gaudron, Vice-President of the Tribunal, Mr Giusedparbagallo,
Judge, and Ms Dolores M. Hansen, Judge, sign bedswvdo |,
Catherine Comtet, Registrar.

Delivered in public in Geneva on 4 July 2012.
Mary G. Gaudron
Giuseppe Barbagallo

Dolores M. Hansen
Catherine Comtet
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